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  4/21/2015 

Planning Department Comments, Northwest Metalcraft (PL15-002, 413 S. Arlington Heights Road, Round 1) 
 
7. The property at 413 S. Arlington Heights Road is zoned B-2. The property was developed as a Planned Unit 

Development. Therefore, a PUD Amendment to Ordinance # 67-120 to allow the construction of a 1,680 square 
foot storage building and reconfigure the parking lot is required. 

8. The following variations are necessary: 
a) Chapter 28, Section 5.1-11.1, Conditions of Use, to allow outdoor sales within a covered display area on the 

north side of the proposed storage building; - Staff does not object to this variation. 
b) Chapter 28, Section 6.5-2, from the requirement that an accessory structure including but not limited to a 

tool shed, storage building detached garage, tree house or gazebo, shall only be located in the rear yard to 
allow the proposed storage barn to be located in the side yard; - Staff does not object to this variation. 

c) Chapter 28, Section 6.5-6, from the requirement that no accessory structure or portion thereof shall exceed 
a height of 15 feet above grade to allow the storage barn to be 28 feet; - Staff does not object to this 
variation. 

d) Chapter 28, Section 6.5-7, from the requirement that a playhouse, shed and gazebo cannot exceed 300 
square feet in area to allow the storage barn to be 1,680 square feet. - Staff does not object to this variation. 

e) Chapter 28, Section 6.15-1.2b to waive the landscaping requirement for the island in the northwest corner of 
the east parking lot and the requirement to provide landscaping and the island width for the island 
immediately the east of the covered display area. - Staff does not support the variation from the landscaping 
requirement for the island in the northwest corner of the east parking lot and recommends that landscaping 
be provided. Staff supports the variation from the width and landscaping requirement for the island to the 
east of the covered display area. 

f) A variation from Chapter 28, Section 11.2-7, from the requirement that where the length of a parking space 
is reduced to sixteen and one half feet including wheel stop with an additional space of one and one half 
feet for car overhang, at least three feet, excluding any car overhang space, must be provided for any 
planting screen. – Staff does not object to his variation as there is an additional 5 feet available to the east 
between the sidewalk and the property line. 

g) A variation from Chapter 28, 11.6-1 from the requirement that no loading berth shall be located in required 
side yard to allow a loading berth to be located in the south side yard. - Staff does not object to this 
variation. 

h) A variation from Chapter 28, Section 11.6-2, Schedule of Loading Requirements, from the requirement that 
a loading berth is exclusive of aisle and maneuvering space to allow the loading berth to encroach into the 
maneuvering space for the parking spaces. - Staff does not object to this variation. 

 
9. It appears that the proposed fence along the south property line 6’-2” to the top (similar to the garbage 

enclosure). Please provide details of the proposed fence along the south property line. Per Chapter 28, Section 
6.15-2.2, screening between zoning districts cannot exceed 6 feet. Please revise so that fence is 6 feet tall. The 
trash enclosure is proposed adjacent to the residential district to the south.  It is recommended that the location 
of the enclosure be reevaluated.  

  



  4/21/2015 

10. The total code required parking for this site is calculated as: 
 

Use* Square Footage  Parking Ratio  Parking 
Required Total Floor 

Area 
Total Seating 

Area 
B&H Liquors 1,500  1 space / 300 SF 5 spaces 
Yoga Studio 1,500  1 space / 250 SF 6 spaces 
South China Chop 
Suey  

1,020 Carry-Out Only 1 space / 300 SF 3 spaces 

Northwest Metalcraft  
 
Storage Building 

16,802 
 

1,680 

 1 space / 600 SF 
 

One space for each two employees + 
one space for each vehicle used in the 

conduct of the enterprise  

28 spaces 
 

3 spaces (0 
employees + 
3 vehicles) 

Used Merchandise  1,500  1 space / 300 SF 5 spaces 
Total Required 50 spaces 
Total Provided 50 spaces 
Surplus /(Deficit)  0 spaces 

* Please confirm that the tenant list is accurate. 
 
11. The applicant has indicated that 3 vehicles will be stored on-site? Where will the vehicles be stored? What type 

of trucks will be stored? How many deliveries are estimated to be made to the site? 
12. Please note that any parking lot lighting proposed must meet the provisions of Chapter 28, Section 11.2-12.5, 

Lighting.  
13. Note that per Chapter 28, Section 5.1-11.1g, all deliveries and loading related activities, as well as parking lot 

sweeping in the service area, directly abutting a residential property, are not permitted between the hours of 
10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. 

14. It appears that the fence for the outdoor display area is 6 feet tall. Fences cannot exceed 5 feet in height and 
must be semi-open. Please revise. 

15. The landscape screening between the parking lot and the adjacent roadways must be 36 inches at planting. 
Please indicate accordingly on plan. 

16. The Euonymus shrubs along the south property line should be changed to Juniper per the Design Commission 
recommendation. 

17. If there are any utility meters or structures, they must be screened with landscaping or another appropriate 
method of screening. 
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